AD578/AD579
REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

AD578/AD579
–6– REV. C
ORDERING GUIDE1
Conversion Temperature Package
Model Resolution Speed Range Option2
AD578JN (JD) 12 Bits 6.0 ms 0∞C to +70∞C DH-32B
AD578KN (KD) 12 Bits 4.5 ms 0∞C to +70∞C DH-32B
AD578LN (LD) 12 Bits 3.0 ms 0∞C to +70∞C DH-32B
AD578SD 12 Bits 6.0 ms –55∞C to +125∞C DH-32B
AD578TD 12 Bits 4.5 ms –55∞C to +125∞C DH-32B
AD578SD/883B 12 Bits 6.0 ms –55∞C to +125∞C DH-32B
AD578TD/883B 12 Bits 4.5 ms –55∞C to +125∞C DH-32B
AD579JN 10 Bits 2.2 ms 0∞C to +70∞C DH-32B
AD579KN 10 Bits 1.8 ms 0∞C to +70∞C DH-32B
AD579TD 10 Bits 1.8 ms –55∞C to +125∞C DH-32B
AD579TD/883B 10 Bits 1.8 ms –55∞C to +125∞C DH-32B
NOTES
1For ±12 V operation Z Version, order AD578ZTD.
2DH = Side Brazed Ceramic DIP.
THEORY OF OPERATION
The AD578 is a complete pretrimmed 12-bit ADC that requires
no external components to provide the successive approximation
analog-to-digital conversion function. A block diagram of the
AD578/AD579 is shown in Figure 1.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
(AD578)
BIT 12
(AD578)
BIT 11
BIT 10
BIT 9
BIT 8
BIT 7
BIT 6
BIT 5
BIT 4
BIT 3
BIT 2
BIT 1
BIT 1
SHORT
CYCLE